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Section 1 Specifications

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

1.1 Contacting conductivity sensors

Installation on page 6

5 Configuration on page 16

Specification

8310

8311

8312

Moderately conductive

Waste water and drinking

Application Pure and ultra pure water solutions water

Body material Black PSU Black PSU Black PSU
Internal electrode SS 316L SS 316L Graphite
External electrode SS 316L SS 316L Graphite
Insulator PSU PSU PSU
Connector Glass polyester (IP65) Glass polyester (IP65) Glass polyester (IP65)
Cell constant K 0.01 (cm™) 0.1 (cm™) 1.0 (cm™)
Accuracy <2% <2% <2%

Measurement range

0.01—200 pS.cm™

0.1 yS—2 mS.cm™

1 uS—20 mS.cm™!

Temperature response

< 30 seconds

< 30 seconds

< 30 seconds

Maximum temperature

125 °C (257 °F)

125 °C (257 °F)

125 °C (257 °F)

Maximum pressure

10 bars (145 psi)

10 bars (145 psi)

10 bars (145 psi)

Application

Sample connection % inch NPT % inch NPT % inch NPT
Specification 8315 8316 8317 8394
Monitoring of
ultrapure water in
Pure and ultra pure Moderately Waste water and pharmaceutical and

water conductive solutions drinking water food industries
Suitable for CIP-SIP
processes

Body material SS 316L SS 316L SS 316L SS 316L
Internal electrode SS 316L SS 316L Graphite SS 316L
External electrode SS 316L SS 316L Graphite SS 316L
Insulator PES PES PES PEEK
Connector Glass polyester Glass polyester Glass polyester Glass polyester

(IP65) (IP65) (IP65) (IP65)
Cell constant K 0.01 (cm™) 0.1 (cm™) 1.0 (cm™) 0.01 (cm™)
Accuracy <2% <2% <2% <2%

Measurement range

0.01—200 pS.cm™

0.1 yS—2 mS.cm™!

1 uS—20 mS.cm"’

0.01—200 pS.cm™
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Specification

8315

8316

8317 8394

Temperature

response < 30 seconds < 30 seconds < 30 seconds < 30 seconds
Maximum 150 °C (302 °F) 150 °C (302 °F) 150 °C (302 °F) 150 °C (302 °F)
temperature

Maximum pressure

25 bars (363 p

si) 25 bars (363 psi)

25 bars (363 psi)

25 bars (363 psi)

Sample connection

% inch NPT

% inch NPT

Tri-Clamp 1%z or

% inch NPT 2 inch

1.2 Inductive conductivity sensors

Specification

8398 series

8332

Application Corrosive and fouling applications Measurement in harsh conditions
Material PEEK PVDF

Cell constant K 2.35 (cm™) 10 (cm™)

Accuracy +2% 2%

Measurement range

0—2000 mS/cm

100 pS/cm—10 S/cm

Conductivity response

< 1 second

< 1 second

Temperature response

< 2 minutes

< 2 minutes

Maximum pressure

18 bars (261 psi)

7.5 bars (109 psi)

Maximum temperature

140 °C (284 °F)

120 °C (248 °F)

Section 2 General information

In no event will the manufacturer be liable for damages resulting from any improper use of product or
failure to comply with the instructions in the manual. The manufacturer reserves the right to make
changes in this manual and the products it describes at any time, without notice or obligation.

Revised editions are found on the manufacturer’s website.

2.1 Safety information

The manufacturer is not responsible for any damages due to misapplication or misuse of this product
including, without limitation, direct, incidental and consequential damages, and disclaims such

damages to the full extent permitted under applicable law. The user is soley responsible to identify
critical application risks and install appropriate mechanisms to protect processes during a possible
equipment malfunction.

Please read this entire manual before unpacking, setting up or operating this equipment. Pay
attention to all danger and caution statements. Failure to do so could result in serious injury to the
operator or damage to the equipment.

Make sure that the protection provided by this equipment is not impaired. Do not use or install this
equipment in any manner other than that specified in this manual.

2.1.1 Use of hazard information

ADANGER

Indicates a potentially or imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

Indicates a potentially or imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious
injury.

4 English




ACAUTION

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that may result in minor or moderate injury.

NOTICE

Indicates a situation which, if not avoided, may cause damage to the instrument. Information that requires special
emphasis.

2.1.2 Precautionary labels

Read all labels and tags attached to the instrument. Personal injury or damage to the instrument
could occur if not observed. A symbol on the instrument is referenced in the manual with a
precautionary statement.

This is the safety alert symbol. Obey all safety messages that follow this symbol to avoid potential
injury. If on the instrument, refer to the instruction manual for operation or safety information.

This symbol indicates that a risk of electrical shock and/or electrocution exists.

This symbol indicates the presence of devices sensitive to Electro-static Discharge (ESD) and
indicates that care must be taken to prevent damage with the equipment.

This symbol indicates that the marked item requires a protective earth connection. If the instrument
is not supplied with a ground plug on a cord, make the protective earth connection to the protective
conductor terminal.

This symbol, when noted on a product, indicates the instrument is connected to alternate current.

Electrical equipment marked with this symbol may not be disposed of in European domestic or
public disposal systems. Return old or end-of-life equipment to the manufacturer for disposal at no
charge to the user.

=t @© B B B

Products marked with this symbol indicates that the product contains toxic or hazardous substances
or elements. The number inside the symbol indicates the environmental protection use period in
years.

2.2 Icons used in illustrations

N | E )@ | <=

&3

Manufacturer ) . Do one of these
supplied parts User supplied parts Look Listen options

2.3 Product overview
The ultrapure conductivity module lets a digital SC Controller connect to an analog sensor. The
module connects to one of the analog module slots (3 or 4) in the controller.

For calibration and operation of the sensor, refer to the sensor user manual and the SC Controller
documentation.
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2.4 Product components

Make sure that all components have been received. Refer to Figure 1. If any items are missing or
damaged, contact the manufacturer or a sales representative immediately.

Figure 1 Product components

1 Module connector 3 Label with wiring information

2 Ultrapure conductivity module 4 Cable gland

Section 3 Modbus registers

A list of Modbus registers is available for network communication. Refer to the manufacturer's
website for more information.

Section 4 Installation

ADANGER

>

Multiple hazards. Only qualified personnel must conduct the tasks described in this section of the
document.

>

ADANGER

Electrocution hazard. Remove power from the instrument before this procedure is started.

>

ADANGER

Electrocution hazard. High voltage wiring for the controller is conducted behind the high voltage
barrier in the controller enclosure. The barrier must remain in place unless a qualified installation
technician is installing wiring for power, alarms, or relays.

>

Electrical shock hazard. Externally connected equipment must have an applicable country safety
standard assessment.

Make sure that the equipment is connected to the instrument in accordance with local, regional and national
requirements.

NOTICE
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4.1 Electrostatic discharge (ESD) considerations

‘ Potential Instrument Damage. Delicate internal electronic components can be damaged by static
M electricity, resulting in degraded performance or eventual failure.

Refer to the steps in this procedure to prevent ESD damage to the instrument:

» Touch an earth-grounded metal surface such as the chassis of an instrument, a metal conduit or
pipe to discharge static electricity from the body.

+ Avoid excessive movement. Transport static-sensitive components in anti-static containers or
packages.

* Wear a wrist strap connected by a wire to earth ground.

» Work in a static-safe area with anti-static floor pads and work bench pads.

4.2 Install the module

To install the module and connect the sensor, refer to the illustrated steps that follow, Figure 2,
Table 1 and Table 2.

Notes:

» Make sure that the controller is compatible with the conductivity module. Contact technical
support.

» Make sure that the routing of the sensor cable prevents exposure to high electromagnetic fields
(e.g., transmitters, motors and switching equipment). Exposure to these fields can cause
inaccurate results.

* To keep the enclosure rating, make sure that all unused electrical access holes are sealed with an
access hole cover.

» To maintain the enclosure rating of the instrument, unused cable glands must be plugged.

» Connect the module to one of the two slots on the right side of controller (slots 3 and 4). Refer to
Figure 2. The controller has two analog module slots. The analog module slots are internally
connected to the sensor channel. Make sure that the analog module and the digital sensor are not
connected to the same channel.

Note: Make sure that only two sensors are installed in the controller. Although two analog module ports are
available, if a digital sensor and two modules are installed, only two of the three devices will be seen by the
controller.

» Turn the rotatory switch of the module to configure the module based on the applicable sensor.
Refer to Table 1.

» Keep the removed digital connector for possible future use.
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Figure 2 Conductivity module slots

T @
I

| 2 Analog module slot—Channel 2

| 1 Analog module slot—Channel 1
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Turn the rotatory switch of the module to configure the module based on the applicable sensor. Refer
to Table 1.

Table 1 Module configuration

Switch position Sensor type
1 Contacting conductivity sensor
2 Inductive conductivity sensor
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Table 2 Conductivity sensor wiring

Terminal Description Sensor
8398 831x and 8394

1 Inner electrode White (white cable) White
2 Inner electrode Black (white cable) —
3 Ground — Green
4 — — —
5 — _ _

6 — — —

7 Temp - Green Black
8 _ — _

9 — — —
10 Temp + Yellow Blue
11 Outer electrode Brown (brown cable) Red
12 Outer electrode Black (brown cable) —
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Section 5 Configuration

Refer to the controller documentation for instructions. Refer to the expanded user manual on the
manufacturer's website for more information.
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Table des matiéres

1 Caractéristiques a la page 17

2 Généralités a la page 18

3 Registres Modbus a la page 20

Section 1 Caractéristiques

Installation a la page 20
5 Configuration a la page 30

Les caractéristiques techniques peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.

1.1 Capteurs de conductivité par contact

Caractéristiques

8310

8311

8312

Solutions modérément

Application Eau pure et ultra pure conductives Eau usée et eau potable
Matériaux corps PSU noir PSU noir PSU noir
Electrode interne SS 316L SS 316L Graphite
Electrode externe SS 316L SS 316L Graphite
Isolateur PSU PSU PSU
Connecteur Polyester verre (IP65) Polyester verre (IP65) Polyester verre (IP65)
Constante cellule K 0,01 (cm™) 0,1 (cm™) 1,0 (cm™)
Précision <2% <2% <2%

Plage de mesure

0,01—200 pS.cm™

0,1 yYS—2 mS.cm™

1 uS—20 mS.cm™!

Réponse en température

< 30 secondes

< 30 secondes

< 30 secondes

Température maximale

125 °C (257 °F)

125 °C (257 °F)

125 °C (257 °F)

Pression maximale

10 bar (145 psia)

10 bar (145 psia)

10 bar (145 psia)

Raccordement échantillon %" NPT %" NPT %" NPT
Caractéristiques 8315 8317 8394
Surveillance de I'eau
ultrapure dans les
Solutions X industries
Application Eau pure et ultra modérément Eau usteeblet eau pharmaceutiques et
pure conductives potable alimentaires
Convient aux
processus CIP-SIP
Matériau du corps SS 316L SS 316L SS 316L SS 316L
Electrode interne SS 316L SS 316L Graphite SS 316L
Electrode externe SS 316L SS 316L Graphite SS 316L
Isolateur PES PES PEEK
Connecteur Polyester verre Polyester verre Polyester verre Polyester verre
(IP65) (IP65) (IP65)
Constante cellule K 0,01 (cm™) 0,1 (cm™) 1,0 (cm™) 0,01 (cm™)
Précision <2% <2% <2%
Plage de mesure 0,01—200 pS.cm™ | 0,1 uS—2mS.cm™ | 1pS—20mS.cm™ | 0,01—200 uS.cm™!

Frangais 17



Caractéristiques

8315

8316

8317

8394

Réponse en

température < 30 secondes < 30 secondes < 30 secondes < 30 secondes
Température 150 °C (302 °F) 150 °C (302 °F) 150 °C (302 °F) 150 °C (302 °F)
maximale

Pression maximale

25 bar (363 psi)

25 bar (363 psi)

25 bar (363 psi)

25 bar (363 psi)

Raccordement
échantillon

%" NPT

%" NPT

" NPT

Tri-Clamp 1%z ou 2"

1.2 Capteurs de conductivité a induction

Caractéristiques

Série 8398

8332

Application Applications corrosives et Mesure dans des conditions
salissantes difficiles

Matériau PEEK PVDF

Const. 2,35 (cm™) 10 (cm™)

Précision +2% +2%

Plage de mesure

0—2000 mS/cm

100 pS/cm—10 S/cm

Réponse en conductivité

< 1 seconde

< 1 seconde

Réponse en température

< 2 minutes

< 2 minutes

Pression maximale

18 bar (261 psi)

7,5 bar (109 psi)

Température maximale

140 °C (284 °F)

120 °C (248 °F)

Section 2 Généralités

En aucun cas le fabricant ne pourra étre tenu responsable des dommages résultant d'une utilisation
incorrecte du produit ou du non-respect des instructions du manuel. Le constructeur se réserve le
droit d'apporter des modifications a ce manuel et aux produits décrits, a tout moment, sans
avertissement ni obligation. Les éditions révisées se trouvent sur le site Internet du fabricant.

2.1 Consignes de sécurité

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité quant aux dégats liés a une application ou un usage
inappropriés de ce produit, y compris, sans toutefois s'y limiter, des dommages directs ou indirects,
ainsi que des dommages consécutifs, et rejette toute responsabilité quant a ces dommages dans la
mesure ou la loi applicable le permet. L'utilisateur est seul responsable de la vérification des risques
d'application critiques et de la mise en place de mécanismes de protection des processus en cas de
défaillance de I'équipement.

Veuillez lire I'ensemble du manuel avant le déballage, la configuration ou la mise en fonctionnement
de cet appareil. Respectez toutes les déclarations de prudence et d'attention. Le non-respect de
cette procédure peut conduire a des blessures graves de I'opérateur ou a des dégats sur le matériel.

Assurez-vous que la protection fournie avec cet appareil n'est pas défaillante. N'utilisez ni n'installez
cet appareil d'une fagon différente de celle décrite dans ce manuel.

211

Informations sur les risques d'utilisation

ADANGER

Indique une situation de danger potentiel ou imminent qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, entraine des blessures graves,
voire mortelles.
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Indique une situation de danger potentiel ou imminent qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer des blessures
graves, voire mortelles.

AATTENTION

Indique une situation de danger potentiel qui peut entrainer des blessures mineures ou légéres.

AVIS

Indique une situation qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut occasionner 'endommagement du matériel. Informations
nécessitant une attention particuliere.

2.1.2 Etiquettes de mise en garde

Lisez toutes les informations et toutes les étiquettes apposées sur I'appareil. Des personnes peuvent
se blesser et le matériel peut étre endommageé si ces instructions ne sont pas respectées. Tout
symbole sur l'appareil renvoie a une instruction de mise en garde dans le manuel.

Ceci est le symbole d'alerte de sécurité. Respectez tous les messages de sécurité qui suivent ce
symbole afin d'éviter tout risque de blessure. S'ils sont apposés sur I'appareil, se référer au manuel
d'utilisation pour connaitre le fonctionnement ou les informations de sécurité.

Ce symbole indique qu'il existe un risque de choc électrique et/ou d'électrocution.

Ce symbole indique la présence d'appareils sensibles aux décharges électrostatiques et indique
que des précautions doivent étre prises afin d'éviter d'endommager I'équipement.

Ce symbole indique que I'élément marqué nécessite une connexion de protection a la terre. Si
I'appareil n'est pas fourni avec une mise a la terre sur un cordon, effectuez la mise a la terre de
protection sur la borne de conducteur de protection.

Ce symbole, apposé sur un produit, indique que l'instrument est raccordé au courant alternatif.

Le matériel électrique portant ce symbole ne doit pas étre mis au rebut dans les réseaux
domestiques ou publics européens. Retournez le matériel usé ou en fin de vie au fabricant pour une
mise au rebut sans frais pour l'utilisateur.

=t © B B B

Ce symbole, apposé sur les produits, indique que le produit contient des substances ou éléments
toxiques ou dangereux. Le numéro a l'intérieur du symbole indique la période d'utilisation en
années pour la protection de I'environnement.
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2.2 Icones utilisées dans les images

A E Qg -

Pieces fournles par Plec“as fpurnles par Regarder Ecouter Choisir | une de ces
le fabricant I'utilisateur options

2.3 Présentation du produit

Le module de conductivité ultra-pure permet a un transmetteur SC numérique de se connecter a un
capteur analogique. Le module se branche a I'un des emplacements de module analogiques (3 ou 4)
du transmetteur.

Pour étalonner et utiliser le capteur, reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation du capteur et a la
documentation du transmetteur SC.

2.4 Composants du produit

Assurez-vous d'avoir bien regu tous les composants. Reportez-vous a la Figure 1. Si un élément est
absent ou endommagé, contactez immédiatement le fabricant ou un représentant.

Figure 1 Composants du produit

1 Connecteur de module 3 Etiquette comportant les informations de cablage

2 Module de conductivité ultra-pure 4 Passe-cable

Section 3 Registres Modbus

Une liste de registres Modbus est disponible pour la communication réseau. Consultez le site
Internet du fabricant de I'instrument pour plus d'informations.

Section 4 Installation
ADANGER

A Dangers multiples. Seul le personnel qualifié doit effectuer les taches détaillées dans cette section du

document.
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ADANGER

Risque d'électrocution. Débranchez I'alimentation de I'appareil avant le début de la procédure.

ADANGER

Risque d'électrocution. Le cablage a haute tension du transmetteur est effectué derriere I'écran de
protection a haute tension du boitier du transmetteur. La barriére doit rester en place, a moins qu'un
technicien qualifié d'installation installe le cablage pour I'alimentation, les alarmes ou les relais.

Risque d'électrocution. Tout équipement externe relié doit avoir fait I'objet d'un contréle de sécurité
conformément aux normes nationales applicables.

L'équipement doit étre branché sur l'instrument conformément aux exigences locales, régionales et nationales.

4.1 Remarques relatives aux décharges électrostatiques (ESD)

‘ Dégat potentiel sur I'appareil. Les composants électroniques internes de I'appareil peuvent étre
M endommagés par I'électricité statique, qui risque d'altérer ses performances et son fonctionnement.

Reportez-vous aux étapes décrites dans cette procédure pour éviter d'endommager I'appareil par
des décharges électrostatiques.

» Touchez une surface métallique reliée a la terre (par exemple, le chassis d'un appareil, un conduit
ou un tuyau métallique) pour décharger I'électricité statique de votre corps.

+ Evitez tout mouvement excessif. Transportez les composants sensibles a I'électricité statique dans
des conteneurs ou des emballages antistatiques.

» Portez un bracelet spécial relié a la terre par un fil.

» Travaillez dans une zone a protection antistatique avec des tapis de sol et des sous-mains
antistatiques.

4.2 Installation du module

Pour mettre en place le module et brancher le capteur, consultez les étapes illustrées suivantes
Figure 2, Tableau 1 et Tableau 2.

Remarques :

+ Assurez-vous que le transmetteur est compatible avec le module de conductivité. Contactez
I'assistance technique.

» Assurez-vous que le tracé du cable du capteur évite I'exposition a des champs
électromagnétiques importants (ex. : émetteurs, moteurs et équipement de commutation). Une
exposition a ces champs peut entrainer des résultats inexacts.

» Pour respecter l'indice de protection du boitier, vérifiez que tous les trous d'acces électriques
inutilisés sont scellés avec un cache.

» Pour conserver l'indice de protection de l'instrument, les passe-cables inutilisés doivent étre
branchés.

» Connectez le module a I'un des deux emplacements situés sur le cété droit du transmetteur
(emplacements 3 et 4). Reportez-vous a la section Figure 2. Le transmetteur dispose de deux
emplacements pour module analogique. Les ports du module analogique sont connectés en
interne au canal du capteur. Assurez-vous que le module analogique et le capteur numérique ne
sont pas connectés au méme canal.
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Remarque : Assurez-vous que seuls deux capteurs sont installés dans le transmetteur. Bien que deux ports de
modules analogiques soient disponibles, si un capteur numérique et deux modules sont installés, seuls deux des
trois appareils sont détectés par le transmetteur.

» Tournez le commutateur rotatif du module pour configurer ce dernier en fonction du capteur
applicable. Reportez-vous a la section Tableau 1.

» Conservez le connecteur numérique déposé pour une utilisation ultérieure.

O

{ 5
U

Figure 2 Emplacements du module de conductivité

| 1 Emplacement pour module analogique : canal 1 2 Emplacement pour module analogique : canal 2

Qv
\
\
\
\
N
\
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Tournez le commutateur rotatif du module pour configurer ce dernier en fonction du capteur
applicable. Reportez-vous a la section Tableau 1.

Tableau 1 Configuration du module

Position du commutateur

Type de capteur

1

Capteur de conductivité par contact

2
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Tableau 2 Cablage du capteur de conductivité

Borne Description Capteur
8398 831x et 8394

1 Electrode interne Blanc (cable blanc) Blanc
2 Electrode interne Noir (cable blanc) —

3 Terre — Vert
4 — — —

5 — _ _

6 — — —

7 Temp - Vert Noir
8 _ _ _

9 — — —
10 Temp + Jaune Bleu
11 Electrode externe Marron (cable marron) Rouge
12 Electrode externe Noir (cable marron) —
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Section 5 Configuration

Pour obtenir des instructions, reportez-vous a la documentation du transmetteur. Pour plus
d'informations, reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation complet sur le site Web du fabricant.
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Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

1.1 Sensores de conductividad de contacto

Especificacion

8310

8311

8312

Soluciones de

Aplicacion Agua pura y ultrapura conductividad moderada Agua residual y potable
Materiales del cuerpo PSU negro PSU negro PSU negro
Electrodo interno SS 316L SS 316L Grafito
Electrodo externo SS 316L SS 316L Grafito
Aislante PSU PSU PSU
Conector Poliégtef con fibra de Poliés_ter_' con fibra de Poliés_tenl' con fibra de
vidrio (IP65) vidrio (IP65) vidrio (IP65)
Constante de celda K 0.01 (cm™) 0,1 (cm™) 1,0 (cm™)
Exactitud <2% <2% <2%

Rango de medicion

0,01—200 pS.cm™!

0,1 yS—2 mS.cm™

1 yS—20 mS.cm™!

Respuesta de temperatura

< 30 segundos

< 30 segundos

< 30 segundos

Temperatura maxima

125 °C (257 °F)

125 °C (257 °F)

125 °C (257 °F)

Presion maxima

10 bar (145 psi)

10 bar (145 psi)

10 bar (145 psi)

Conexién de la muestra NPT de %" NPT de %" NPT de %"
Especificacion 8315 8316 8317 8394
Supervisiéon de agua
ultrapura en las
Agua pura Soluciones de Agua residual industrigs
Aplicacion glt pura'y conductividad 9 tabl y farmaceutica y
ultrapura moderada potable alimentaria
Adecuado para
procesos CIP-SIP
Material del cuerpo SS 316L SS 316L SS 316L SS 316L
Electrodo interno SS 316L SS 316L Grafito SS 316L
Electrodo externo SS 316L SS 316L Grafito SS 316L
Aislante PES PES PES PEEK
Conector Poliéster con fibra Poliéster con fibra Poliéster con fibra Poliéster con fibra
de vidrio (IP65) de vidrio (IP65) de vidrio (IP65) de vidrio (IP65)
Constante de celda 0,01 (cm™) 0,1 cm) 1,0 (cm) 0,01 (cm™)
Exactitud <2% <2% <2% <2%
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Especificacion

8315

8316

8317

8394

Rango de medicion

0,01—200 pS.cm™

0,1 yS—2 mS.cm™

1 uS—20 mS.cm’

0,01—200 pS.cm™

Respuesta de
temperatura

< 30 segundos

< 30 segundos

< 30 segundos

< 30 segundos

Temperatura
maxima

150 °C (302 °F)

150 °C (302 °F)

150 °C (302 °F)

150 °C (302 °F)

Presion maxima

25 bar (363 psi)

25 bar (363 psi)

25 bar (363 psi)

25 bar (363 psi)

Conexién de la

NPT de %"

NPT de %"

NPT de %"

Abrazadera Tri-

muestra Clamp 1%"0 2"
1.2 Sensores de conductividad inductiva
Especificacién Serie 8398 8332

Aplicacion Aplicaciones corrosivas y Medicion en condiciones severas
antiincrustantes

Material PEEK PVDF

Constante de celda K 2,35 (cm™) 10 (cm™)

Exactitud +2% 2%

Rango de medicion 0—2000 mS/cm 100 pS/cm—10 S/cm

Respuesta de conductividad <1 segundo <1 segundo

Respuesta de temperatura < 2 minutos < 2 minutos

Presion maxima

18 bar (261 psi)

7,

5 bar (109 psi)

Temperatura maxima

140 °C (284 °F)

120 °C (248 °F)

Seccion 2 Informacién general

El fabricante no sera responsable en ningun caso de los dafios resultantes de un uso inadecuado
del producto o del incumplimiento de las instrucciones del manual. El fabricante se reserva el
derecho a modificar este manual y los productos que describen en cualquier momento, sin aviso ni
obligacion. Las ediciones revisadas se encuentran en la pagina web del fabricante.

21

Informacién de seguridad

El fabricante no es responsable de ningun dafio debido a un mal uso de este producto incluyendo,
sin limitacién, dafios directos, fortuitos o circunstanciales y reclamaciones sobre los dafios que no
estén recogidos en la legislacion vigente. El usuario es el Unico responsable de identificar los riesgos
criticos y de instalar los mecanismos adecuados de proteccién de los procesos en caso de un

posible mal funcionamiento del equipo.

Sirvase leer todo el manual antes de desembalar, instalar o trabajar con este equipo. Ponga
atencion a todas las advertencias y avisos de peligro. El no hacerlo puede provocar heridas graves
al usuario o dafios al equipo.

Asegurese de que la proteccién proporcionada por el equipo no esta dafiada. No utilice ni instale
este equipo de manera distinta a lo especificado en este manual.

2.1.1 Uso de la informacion relativa a riesgos
APELIGRO

Indica una situacion potencial o de riesgo inminente que, de no evitarse, provocara la muerte o lesiones graves.
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Indica una situacién potencial o inminentemente peligrosa que, de no evitarse, podria provocar la muerte o
lesiones graves.

APRECAUCION

Indica una situacién potencialmente peligrosa que podria provocar una lesiéon menor o moderada.

AVISO

Indica una situacién que, si no se evita, puede provocar dafios en el instrumento. Informacién que requiere
especial énfasis.

2.1.2 Etiquetas de precaucion

Lea todas las etiquetas y rotulos adheridos al instrumento. En caso contrario, podrian producirse
heridas personales o dafios en el instrumento. El simbolo que aparezca en el instrumento se
comentara en el manual con una declaracion de precaucion.

Este es un simbolo de alerta de seguridad. Obedezca todos los mensajes de seguridad que se
muestran junto con este simbolo para evitar posibles lesiones. Si se encuentran sobre el
instrumento, consulte el manual de instrucciones para obtener informacién de funcionamiento o
seguridad.

Este simbolo indica que hay riesgo de descarga eléctrica y/o electrocucion.

Este simbolo indica la presencia de dispositivos susceptibles a descargas electrostaticas.
Asimismo, indica que se debe tener cuidado para evitar que el equipo sufra dafio.

Este simbolo indica que el objeto marcado requiere una toma a tierra de seguridad. Si el
instrumento no se suministra con un cable con enchufe de toma a tierra, realice la conexion a tierra
de proteccion al terminal conductor de seguridad.

Este simbolo, cuando aparece en un producto, indica que el instrumento esta conectado a corriente
alterna.

En Europa, el equipo eléctrico marcado con este simbolo no se debe desechar mediante el servicio
de recogida de basura doméstica o publica. Devuelva los equipos viejos o que hayan alcanzado el
término de su vida Util al fabricante para su eliminacién sin cargo para el usuario.

=t @ B B B

Los productos marcados con este simbolo contienen sustancias o elementos toxicos o peligrosos.
El numero dentro del simbolo especifica el periodo de uso con proteccion medioambiental en afios.
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2.2 Iconos usados en las ilustraciones
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2.3 Descripcion general del producto

El médulo de conductividad de agua ultrapura permite que un controlador SC digital se conecte a un
sensor analégico. El médulo se conecta a una de las ranuras para médulos analégicos (3 o 4) del
controlador.

Para la calibracion y utilizacién del sensor, consulte el manual del usuario del sensor y la
documentacion del controlador SC.

2.4 Componentes del producto

Asegurese de que ha recibido todos los componentes. Consulte la Figura 1. Si faltasen articulos o
estuvieran dafados, pdngase en contacto con el fabricante o un representante de ventas
inmediatamente.

Figura1 Componentes del producto

1 Conector del moédulo 3 Etiqueta con informacién sobre el cableado

4 Retén del cable

2 Modulo de conductividad de agua ultrapura

Seccion 3 Registros de Modbus

Esta disponible una lista de registros Modbus para comunicacién en red. Consulte la pagina web del
fabricante para obtener mas informacion.

Seccioén 4 Instalacion
APELIGRO

documento.

A Peligros diversos. Solo el personal cualificado debe realizar las tareas descritas en esta seccion del
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APELIGRO

Peligro de electrocucién. Desconecte el instrumento de la alimentacion eléctrica antes de iniciar este
procedimiento.

APELIGRO

Peligro de electrocucién. El cableado de alta tension para el controlador se realiza detras de la
barrera de alta tensién en la carcasa del controlador. La barrera debe permanecer en su lugar a
menos que un técnico de instalacion cualificado esté instalando el cableado para la potencia, las
alarmas o los relés.

Peligro de descarga eléctrica. El equipo conectado de forma externa debe someterse a una
evaluacion estandar de seguridad aplicable.

Compruebe que el equipo esta conectado al instrumento segun las regulaciones locales, regionales y nacionales.

4.1 Indicaciones para la descarga electroestatica

‘ Dafio potencial al instrumento. Los delicados componentes electrénicos internos pueden sufrir dafios
‘ \ debido a la electricidad estatica, lo que acarrearia una disminucién del rendimiento del instrumento y

posibles fallos.

Consulte los pasos en este procedimiento para evitar dafios de descarga electrostatica en el
instrumento:

» Toque una superficie metalica a tierra como el chasis de un instrumento, un conducto metalico o
un tubo para descargar la electricidad estatica del cuerpo.

» Evite el movimiento excesivo. Transporte los componentes sensibles a la electricidad estatica en
envases o paquetes anti-estaticos.

+ Utilice una mufiequera conectada a tierra mediante un alambre.

» Trabaje en una zona sin electricidad estatica con alfombras antiestaticas y tapetes antiestaticos
para mesas de trabajo.

4.2 Instalacion del médulo

Para instalar el modulo y conectar el sensor, consulte los pasos ilustrados siguientes, Figura 2,
Tabla 1y Tabla 2.

Notas:

» Asegurese de que el controlador es compatible con el médulo de conductividad. Péngase en
contacto con el servicio de asistencia técnica.

» Asegurese de que el cable del sensor esta conectado de forma que se evite la exposicion a
campos con elevada carga electromagnética (p. ej., transmisores, motores y equipos de
conmutacion). La exposicion a estos campos pueden provocar resultados imprecisos.

« Para mantener el valor nominal de proteccion de la carcasa, asegurese de que todos los orificios
de acceso que no estén en uso estén cubiertos con su tapa correspondiente.

» Para mantener el grado de proteccién del instrumento, hay que tapar los prensaestopas de cables
que no se utilicen.

» Conecte el médulo a una de las dos ranuras del lado derecho del controlador (ranuras 3 y 4).
Consulte la Figura 2. El controlador tiene dos ranuras para modulos analégicos. Las ranuras del
maodulo analdgico estan conectadas internamente con el canal del sensor. Asegurese de que el
madulo analdgico y un sensor digital no estén conectados al mismo canal.
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Nota: Asegurese de que solo haya dos sensores instalados en el controlador. Aunque hay dos puertos de
modulo analégico disponibles, si hay un sensor digital y dos médulos instalados, el controlador solo detectara
dos de los tres dispositivos.

» Gire el interruptor del médulo para configurarlo en funcién del sensor correspondiente. Consulte la
Tabla 1.

» Guarde el conector digital retirado para un posible uso futuro.

Figura 2 Ranuras del médulo de conductividad

_
J

| 1 Ranura para moédulo analégico — Canal 1 2 Ranura para médulo analégico — Canal 2

Qv
\
\
\
\
N
\
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Gire el interruptor del médulo para configurarlo en funcién del sensor correspondiente. Consulte la
Tabla 1.

Tabla 1 Configuracion del médulo

Posicion del interruptor

Tipo de sensor

1

Sensor de conductividad de contacto

2

Sensor de conductividad inductiva
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Tabla 2 Cableado del sensor de conductividad

Terminal Descripcion Sensor
8398 831x y 8394

1 Electrodo interno Blanco (cable blanco) Blanco
1 Electrodo interno Negro (cable blanco) —

3 Conexion a tierra — Verde
4 — — —

5 — — —

6 —_ — —

7 Temp - Verde Negro
8 J— —_ —_

9 — — —
10 Temp + Amarillo Azul
11 Electrodo externo Marrén (cable marrén) Rojo
12 Electrodo externo Negro (cable marrén) —
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Seccion 5 Configuracion

Consulte las instrucciones en la documentacion del controlador. Para obtener mas informacion,
consulte la version ampliada del manual del usuario disponible en la pagina web del fabricante.
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As especificagbes estao sujeitas a alteragdo sem aviso prévio.

1.1 Sensores de condutividade de contato

Especificagcao

8310

8311

8312

Solugdes moderadamente

Agua residual e 4gua

Aplicagao Agua pura ou ultrapura condutoras potavel
Material do corpo PSU preto PSU preto PSU preto
Eletrodo interno SS 316L SS 316L Grafite
Eletrodo externo SS 316L SS 316L Grafite
Isolador PSU PSU PSU
Conector Poliéster de vidro (IP65) Poliéster de vidro (IP65) Poliéster de vidro (IP65)
Constante de células K 0,01 (cm™) 0,1 (cm™) 1,0 (cm™)
Precisdo <2% <2% <2%

Faixa de medicédo

0,01—200 pS.cm™

0,1 yYS—2 mS.cm™

1 uS—20 mS.cm™!

Resposta de temperatura

< 30 segundos

< 30 segundos

< 30 segundos

Temperatura maxima

125 °C (257 °F)

125 °C (257 °F)

125 °C (257 °F)

Pressdo maxima

10 bar (145 psi)

10 bar (145 psi)

10 bar (145 psi)

Conexao da amostra NPT de % pol. NPT de % pol. NPT de % pol.
Especificagao 8315 8316 8317 8394
Monitoramento de
agua ultrapura em
A Solugdes i . indu§tr[as
Aplicacdo AguI? pura ou moderadamente Agua remgyalle farmacéuticas e
ultrapura condutoras agua potave alimenticias
Adequado para
processos CIP-SIP
Material do corpo SS 316L SS 316L SS 316L SS 316L
Eletrodo interno SS 316L SS 316L Grafite SS 316L
Eletrodo externo SS 316L SS 316L Grafite SS 316L
Isolador PES PES PES PEEK
Conector Poliéster de vidro Poliéster de vidro Poliéster de vidro Poliéster de vidro
(IP65) (IP65) (IP65) (IP65)
Constante de 4 4 4 4
células K 0,01 (cm™) 0,1 (cm™) 1,0 (cm™) 0,01 (cm™)
Precisdo <2% <2% <2% <2%
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Especificacao

8315

8316

8317 8394

Faixa de medicao

0,01—200 pS.cm™

0,1 yS—2 mS.cm™

1 uS—20 mS.cm’

0,01—200 pS.cm™

Resposta de

< 30 segundos

< 30 segundos

< 30 segundos < 30 segundos

temperatura
Temperatura 150 °C (302 °F) 150 °C (302 °F) 150 °C (302 °F) 150 °C (302 °F)
maxima
Pressdo maxima 25 bar (363 psi) 25 bar (363 psi) 25 bar (363 psi) 25 bar (363 psi)
Unido TC (Tri-
Conexao da amostra NPT de % pol. NPT de % pol. NPT de % pol. Clamp) de 1% ou
2 pol.
1.2 Sensores de condutividade indutiva
Especificagao Série 8398 8332

Aplicacao Aplicacdes corrosivas e Medicéo em condigdes adversas
incrustantes

Material PEEK PVDF

Constante de células K 2,35 (cm™) 10 (cm™)

Precisao +2% +2%

Faixa de medicédo

0-2.000 mS/cm

100 pS/cm—10 S/cm

Resposta de condutividade

< 1 segundo

< 1 segundo

Resposta de temperatura

< 2 minutos

< 2 minutos

Pressdo maxima

18 bar (261 psi)

7,5 bar (109 psi)

Temperatura maxima

140 °C (284 °F)

120 °C (248 °F)

Secao 2 Informacgdes gerais

Em hipdtese alguma o fabricante sera responsavel por danos resultantes de qualquer uso
inadequado do produto ou ndo cumprimento das instrugées contidas no manual. O fabricante
reserva-se o direito de fazer alteragdes neste manual e nos produtos aqui descritos a qualquer
momento, sem aviso ou obrigagéo. As edi¢cdes revisadas podem ser encontradas no site do

fabricante.

2.1 Informagodes de seguranga

O fabricante n&o é responsavel por quaisquer danos devido ao uso ou aplicagéo incorreta deste
produto, incluindo, sem limitagéo, danos diretos, acidentais ou consequenciais, e se isenta desses
danos a extensao total permitida pela lei aplicavel. O usuario € unicamente responsavel por
identificar riscos criticos de aplicagéo e por instalar os mecanismos apropriados para proteger os
processos durante um possivel mau funcionamento do equipamento.

Leia todo o manual antes de tirar da embalagem, montar ou operar esse equipamento. Preste
atencéo a todas as declaragées de perigo e cuidado. Caso contrario, o operador podera sofrer
ferimentos graves ou o equipamento podera ser danificado.

Certifique-se de que a protegéo oferecida por este equipamento néo seja afetada. Ndo use nem
instale este equipamento de nenhuma outra forma além da especificada neste manual.
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2.1.1 Uso de informagdes de risco

APERIGO

Indica uma situagéo potencial ou iminentemente perigosa que, se n&o for evitada, resultarda em morte ou lesdo
grave.

Indica uma situagéo potencialmente perigosa que, se ndo for evitada, pode resultar em morte ou ferimento grave.

ACUIDADO

Indica uma situacéo potencialmente perigosa que pode resultar em ferimento leve a moderado.

AVISO

Indica uma situacéo que, se nao evitada, pode causar danos ao instrumento. Informagdes que necessitam de
uma énfase especial.

2.1.2 Avisos de precaugao

Leia todas as etiquetas e rétulos fixados no instrumento. Caso nao sejam observados, podem
ocorrer lesdes pessoais ou danos ao instrumento. Um simbolo no instrumento tem sua referéncia no
manual com uma medida preventiva.

Este é o simbolo de alerta de seguranga. Acate todas as mensagens de seguranga que seguem
este simbolo a fim de evitar lesées potenciais. Se o simbolo estiver no instrumento, consulte o
manual de instrugdes para obter informagdes sobre a operagdo ou seguranga.

Este simbolo indica que existe um risco de choque elétrico ou de eletrocusséo.

Este simbolo identifica a presenca de dispositivos sensiveis a Descargas eletrostaticas (ESD) e
indica que se deve tomar cuidado para evitar dano ao equipamento.

Este simbolo indica que o item marcado exige uma conexao terra de prote¢do. Se o instrumento
nao for fornecido com um conector ou cabo aterrado, faga o aterramento de protecédo na conexao
com o terminal condutor de protegéo.

Quando um produto exibir este simbolo, ele indica que o instrumento esta conectado a uma
corrente alternada.

O equipamento elétrico marcado com este simbolo ndo pode ser descartado em sistemas de
descarte publico ou doméstico europeus. Devolva equipamentos antigos ou no final da vida util
para o fabricante para descarte, sem custo adicional para o usuario.

=t © B B B

Produtos marcados com este simbolo indicam que o produto contém substancias ou elementos
nocivos ou toxicos. O nimero dentro do simbolo indica o periodo de uso de prote¢cdo ambiental em
anos.

Portugués 47



2.2 icones usados nas ilustragdes
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2.3 Visao geral do produto
O médulo de condutividade permite que um Controlador SC digital se conecte a um sensor
analdgico. O médulo se conecta a um dos slots (3 ou 4) do médulo analdgico no controlador.

Para calibragéo e operagao do sensor, consulte o0 manual do usuario do sensor e a documentagéo
do Controlador SC.

2.4 Componentes do produto

Certifique-se de que todos os componentes foram recebidos. Consulte a Figura 1. Se houver itens
ausentes ou danificados, entre em contato imediatamente com o fabricante ou com um
representante de vendas.

Figura1 Componentes do produto

1 Conector de médulo 3 Etiqueta com informagdes da fiagdo

2 Modulo de condutividade ultrapura 4 Prensa cabos

Secdo 3 Registradores Modbus

Uma lista de registradores Modbus esta disponivel para comunica¢do em rede. Consulte o website
do fabricante para obter mais informagoes.

Secdo 4 Instalagao
APERIGO

A Varios perigos. Somente pessoal qualificado deve realizar as tarefas descritas nesta segcdo do
manual.
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APERIGO

Risco de choque elétrico. Remova a alimentagao do instrumento antes deste procedimento comegar.

APERIGO

Risco de choque elétrico. Os fios de alta voltagem para o controlador sdo conduzidos por tras da
barreira de alta voltagem no compartimento do controlador. A barreira deve permanecer no local a
nao ser que um técnico qualificado de instalagéo esteja instalando os fios de energia, alarmes ou
relés.

Risco de choque elétrico. Equipamento conectado externamente deve ter uma avaliacéo apropriada
do padréo de seguranga do pais.

AVISO

Certifique-se de que o equipamento esteja conectado ao instrumento de acordo com as exigéncias locais,
regionais e nacionais.

4.1 Consideragdes da descarga eletrostatica (ESD)

‘ Dano potencial do instrumento. Componentes eletrénicos internos delicados podem ser danificados
‘ \ devido a eletricidade estatica, podendo resultar em degradagéo do desempenho ou em uma eventual

falha.

Consulte as etapas deste procedimento para evitar que a ESD danifique o instrumento:

» Encoste em uma superficie metalica aterrada, como o chassi de um instrumento, um conduite ou
tubo metalico, para descarregar a eletricidade estatica do corpo.

» Evite movimentagéo excessiva. Transporte componentes sensiveis a estatica em recipientes ou
embalagens antiestaticas.

» Use uma pulseira conectada a um cabo aterrado.
» Trabalhe em uma area protegida de estatica com revestimento antiestatico no piso e na bancada.

4.2 Instalagdo do médulo

Para instalar o médulo e conectar o sensor, consulte as etapas ilustradas a seguir: Figura 2,
Tabela 1 e Tabela 2.

Observagoes:

» Certifique-se de que o controlador seja compativel com o médulo de condutividade. Entre em
contato com o suporte técnico.

+ Certifique-se de que o direcionamento do cabo do sensor ndo fique exposto a altos campos
eletromagnéticos (por exemplo, transmissores, motores e equipamento de comutagéo). A
exposicao a esses campos pode causar imprecisdo nos resultados.

» Para manter a classificagao do involucro, certifique-se de que todos os orificios de acesso elétrico
ndo utilizados estejam vedados com uma tampa para orificio de acesso.

» Para manter a classificagdo do invélucro do instrumento, as prensas cabos nao utilizadas devem
ser conectadas.

» Conecte o médulo a um dos dois slots no lado direito do controlador (slots 3 e 4). Consulte
Figura 2. O controlador tem dois slots de médulo analégico. Os slots do modulo analdgico sdo
conectados internamente ao canal do sensor. Certifique-se de que o modulo analdgico e o sensor
digital ndo estejam conectados ao mesmo canal.
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Observacao: Certifique-se de que apenas dois sensores estejam instalados no controlador. Apensar de haver
portas disponiveis para dois médulos analégicos, se um sensor digital e dois médulos analégicos forem
instalados, apenas dois dos trés dispositivos serdo identificados pelo controlador.

+ Gire a chave rotativa do modulo para configurar o médulo com base no sensor aplicavel. Consulte
a Tabela 1.

» Guarde o conector digital removido para possivel uso futuro.

l \
J

Figura 2 Slots do médulo de condutividade

| 1 Slot do médulo analégico — Canal 1 2 Slot do mddulo analégico — Canal 2
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Gire a chave rotativa do médulo para configurar o médulo com base no sensor aplicavel. Consulte
Tabela 1.

Tabela 1 Configuragdo do médulo

Posigao da chave rotativa

Tipo de sensor

1

Sensor de condutividade de contato

2

Sensor de condutividade indutiva
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Tabela 2 Fiagao do sensor de condutividade

Terminal Descricao Sensor
8398 831x e 8394
1 Elétrodo interno Branco (cabo branco) Branco
2 Elétrodo interno Preto (cabo branco) —
3 Aterramento — Verde
4 — — —
5 — — —
6 — — —
7 Temp - Verde Preto
8 — — —_
9 — — —
10 Temp + Amarelo Azul
11 Eletrodo externo Marrom (cabo marrrom) Vermelho
12 Eletrodo externo Preto (cabo marrrom) —
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Secdo 5 Configuragao

Consulte a documentagéo do controlador para obter instrugdes. Consulte o manual completo do
usuario no site do fabricante para obter mais informagoes.
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wKNIET 25 bar (363 psi) 25 bar (363 psi) 25 bar (363 psi) 25 bar (363 psi)
P 3/4 #~ NPT 3/4 %~} NPT 3/4 %~k NPT T”'C';Tﬁp TWZ &
1.2 RpiAE AR

A 8398 Z3l 8332

S| JE b R ek R FEH A T

B PEEK PVDF

FHL R 5 K 2.35 (cm™) 10 (cm™)

1 +2% 2%

Y 0—2000 mS/cm 100 uS/cm—10 S/cm

Al 50 <1 B <1®

1 SN <255 <24

RKES 18 bar (261 psi) 7.5 bar (109 psi)

ot el 140 °C (284 °F) 120 °C (248 °F)

B2 EAER

FEAEATREOLT 0 A S A 24 R BRI S T P I T W T AR R, & R EA 5T, HiliE
720 D B I S 5O TR R T U v 38 B4 RO BCR - 0 S SRS S0 AT I AN KB K STt BT
IR P R E

21 Z&fFR

o TR B A o AL TR, OREAN IR T B, AR 5%, #IEmMA 7T, JF
ELAESE AN SOV 10 i VG e OSBRI e T o P AT SR SRR P RS, 222 4 18 2 )
PRCE, DU ORAE BEA AT RE B MR I OR3P0 T2 AR .

I A B R, 2R AT, SEREATN . Fi i a MakE SAERHE. &
W, AT RE R AT 512 B A B & 2 BIRR

R SR OTIN ) SE R R . 1520 LA T 52 77 SN2 A e 75 U T sz e AR e 4
211 EERTFIRRUA

A 5 [

FOMBAEI R DRI, WURAINLUE G, K S S BT e A

FOMBAER R QREREIL, WURAIMLIE G, K& ST B A .

AES
SR BIIY, T i RSP A S

WU 0 DU G T e SEES TR IS 0L, S5 S 7 SRR
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T BB MEAEA s LTRSS AIRRIC . AR IR e 22 AbR B A FR R AR, DT B3 BN B 1 7 A
ORGSR ST IEE SR 2 .

R EARARE . T IR S EH A 2 e E R, DR ReE RS . WURAGE LA IR
& WIES AT, TRz eEE.

SR SRR A AE L R i SR T AR

AR EHRRAFAERF R (ESDD  BURRIBLA,  HAAUN O R DU S R R

ST RRIE I F 5 B (R P B . IR0 R LA BB S, TR S0
TR T (R B

dn B BLZAT S, RO CIERAR .

BT IEA 5 A o R B R RO AN BEIEIE SR RE A U I R G AT AL B . 00 2 TH R R 5 46 A [l 2 )
IR AT AL R, TP T AR

=t © B B B

WAL S I R B B S REBUE R IR o AT S P9 K R B LR A VTR

2.2 FEEPAEA KBRS

SRR BRI

iR R F PR A HE Wl T A

2.3 PatER

AL SR AT SC Il S IEHARIIMZ IS . MIHUEH Z PR 85 o — MEHUBYUERY (3 54D .
KT RS RERERAE, SRR TR SC 1l 2% 31t

2.4 7ERERE
R EURETA PR, S B . I R S B R BRASR S BIVIBE R 5 e 1G22
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o [EAPURR AR IR TAR S 5, DU LR R & # i 2 2 ks

4.2 ZIEBR
BRI RS, WEMBEUR S, 2, R 1A 2,
R

o TR S SRR . BIRRBOR SR

© TRORLRES O LRBR BT R R (B0 8% . BALANSSHAL) o BRE B 2 IR ety vl
RE SRR A RAER .

o NT RSN, BRI AL AR 33 A R A B A AR AL

o T REHGER RSN e R S, I AU ARAE T A Ak

o CHBTHERE R G A M AR A 3 1 4 A SR 2. Bl R AU
Pfifl . BOYBTHUE RETE ) SO B B 0 . M GRS ORI B A A AR e R B 7] — @l
P DRI IR PTIMEIER R BRI L AT A, (AR 2R TR a1, Tl
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o BRENBHRIIEROT O, RGNS AR, EH2E &K 1.
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BR

1 2R
2 —RERTIR-T

3 Modbus LY RA 75 R—D

F1E (&

BRI FERCERSNBZELNHYET .
1.1 EftEEEL Y

Bl 75 R~
BE 84 R—T

R 8310 8311 8312
& KB LU BH hEEOEERRR BEKE LUK
KAME 26 PSU 28 PSU 26 PSU
HNENEE SS 316L SS 316L 95774k
SHEVEE SS 316L SS 316L J3774k
biEEE37N PSU PSU PSU
aARYE HSRAR)TRTIL(IP65) HSRAKR)TRTIL(IP65) HSRAKR)TRTIL(IP65)
TILEH K 0.01 (cm™) 0.1 (cm™) 1.0 (cm™)
fBE <2% <2% <2%
RIEEE 0.01—200 uS.cm! 0.1 yS—2 mS.cm™! 1 uS—20 mS.cm™!
BELE <30# <30 # <30 #
BERE 125 °C (257 °F) 125 °C (257 °F) 125 °C (257 °F)
&KEH 10 bar (145 psi) 10 bar (145 psi) 10 bar (145 psi)
T ISR Y% A2F NPT % AVF NPT % A2F NPT
% 8315 8316 8317 8394
EERERBLIVR
RERICHITHEM
& MKBLVBHMPE | PREOEERRER | BABSIUSKEK KOE=HIVT
CIP-SIP L2 Z5#E L
TWFET
Nz SS 316L SS 316L SS 316L SS 316L
HNENEE SS 316L SS 316L 95774k SS 316L
SHEVEE SS 316L SS 316L J5774k SS 316L
iEEE37N PES PES PES PEEK
aRryR ASRKRYIRTIL HASRARY)TRTIL HSRARYIRTIL ASRKRYIRTIL
(IP65) (IP65) (IP65) (IP65)
TILEH K 0.01 (cm™) 0.1 (cm™) 1.0 (cm™) 0.01 (cm™)
FRE <2% <2% <2% <2%
B E # 0.01—200 uS.cm™ | 0.1 yS—2mS.cm™ | 1pS—20 mS.cm™ | 0.01—200 uS.cm™’
BESE <30 <30%® <30 <30 #
BERE 150 °C (302 °F) 150 °C (302 °F) 150 °C (302 °F) 150 °C (302 °F)
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Laxt: 8315 8316 8317 8394
=KEAD 25 bar (363 psi) 25 bar (363 psi) 25 bar (363 psi) 25 bar (363 psi)
YT L % 12F NPT % A2F NPT % 42F NPT T”'C'azm,'}; éimi
1.2 FEAEERLLY

T 8398 L1)—X 8332

& HEBHLUREE BEEEHICHITHRIE
ME PEEK PVDF

TILEH K 2.35 (cm™) 1.0 (cm™)

RE +2% 2%

RIEEGE 0~2000 mS/cm 100 pS/cm~10 S/cm
BERLE <1® <1®

BELE <2% <24

=KEAD 18 bar (261 psi) 7.5 bar (109 psi)
BERE 140 °C (284 °F) 120 °C (248 °F)
F2E —BER

WAVESE5EES, HiERE, #ROFBEULGERATEI a7 IILOERIZELLEN - EISERT S
BEIODVWTERZEVFELEA HERTE BMFLIBHLLIC. MEATZAT7IILELVEGITEN
T EDRBELEFIHEFERLET . WATHRIE, BETD Web A LIZHYFET

21 R2FH

A—A—E AEGOBMIMERFFRAICER T IERIEE. BRVEE. RRHBEEELHLW
SETICHLT. BRAATEOONTVSEEAT U EREEOLLENEDELEY 1 —F— (& BRI
SERMEEFELY ., EENREBLIIESICTOERERET 5O OB LEELERITHILICEL
T.£BEZAIIDELFT,

COMIBOBMAE. BEFIFBAEETIMIC. COTZaTILETRTIERATHZSN, BIR. BE. ;
BISRHBEINTVEINBRELGRHA . BTFLTIESN, ChEE DL ERENEGEASARESE. HDHL
[FHB[IBIGER (T HAIREMENHYET

Make sure that the protection provided by this equipment is not impaired. COEE[EAY =17 /LT
EBINTWSAZEUNDAETHEALEZY . MY HFZYLEL TS,

211 EERER

ELE LRV ER T F I EGISORMN BRI E - FUELERTKRERLET .

EELZFNE ECELFEFICOUADETNOHLBEMNEIMBLERRGKREERLET,

AZEE
BEFLEHREOTLNETIERORELLLTHEEDHLIBIRTKRRERLES
Eli&bt;rﬁn.(i AEREBRGTDAREEDOHHKR O, FIRALWVERERLET BISEATILENHHTE

Ro

Bz 13



21.2 FHIRIL

BIEBEICBAINESRILOTIEEEELTEREMEEN, CHIZHLENVES ABEEDLEED
BEIZOBARBENAHYET BIEBICHRHEIN L URILIE, FREDTEL®ICRZATILES
HBLTEELY,

ChIFREZHIVURILTY BEMNGESEZRTDHICSOVURILOTRTREAYE—VITHS
TLEZEW, EE LTI, FEFEREBERICBEALTIEIRYKRVLFBEEZSBL TS,

COVURILVEREDBEAHY . BRICEI S TRBRERDRELLLIBNDHAHEERLTNET,

COIURILIE, HERKE (ESD) [CHBLTRAANHHIEE. BBOBIREMILT2HEELLD
EHHBHEERLTVET,

ZODURIVIE DA WN=T AT LICRET7 —RERIVETHILERLET  FEMEDOI—FIC
BTSTARONMES [F, REEREFICRET—REEHEL TS,

ZORENERIFHNTNDIEE . EEARRERICEHRLTVSIEERLTVES,

ZOYURIAMFNTVAERERE, I—Av/BRFELELAHDOEELES XTLTLS TEEY
Ao B YT RERE R L. BET H=0IIA—D—ITEERML TS,

=t ¢ @ B B B

CORSAODNTWSHAIT, BREAEHFIEEONEFERAEECILERLTVES 5
DHRIZHLIHFIF REREE AN (F) ERLES,

2.2 /ASARFCERSATWNS7Z 1Y

B B 4§ | e

A—h— R | 1-V—EERS 8% B 0 LERT

2.3 HEHE

HEMESERHED1—/LIE, 7705 pHIORP BiEEHEETO2)L SC BRBEAERIFICHERALE
T EMBOTFATED 21— ILAAYMIE (S £1=(F 4)ITEDa—LEEHLET.

BHBORESICEAEISONTIE, RHBOIRHBAEL LU SC TRFZOBEENESHELET.

2.4 BREB&S

FTARTOAVR—RUMBBENTNSIEERERL TSN, B 1 B BLTZE0, BB RIS E®
BEAHHEEE. BELICIREVRFTABEEICSEVEHEESL,
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1 EVa—/Laky% 3 ERRERERINIL

2 BEfMESEME AL 4 =TGSR

B3IE

Modbus L X4

FybD—2BERIZ Modbus LY RADYRERBELTWET , &, A—H—D Web S/ +ESHL

TLEZELY,
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!

RE
A fE R

>

BENLER, ABDZOEILaVICRBEN TV FER. BT ERDHLHEEEN TILELSHYE

o

>

A 15 IR

REEDORIR. COFIRERIET HH1IZ. KEDERET > TS,

>

A 15 IR

BERDBR, ERBZOSEERERT. TRBEROSBESHEROKRSITHESNFET COMEE.
ﬁg@&gﬁg‘)ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%‘ﬁ“@i& TI5— L ERENOOBRERY M T TGO RYECIHRTIZEL
THLTLEEL,

>

BRIAVIDER, NEBERSNHBRICE, ZETIEORESFZETFHENALETT,

gt A B SVEDBEH TR > THRBASEEITHERSh TOSIEERBLTZEL,
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4.1 BFESME(ESD)~DEZE

‘ ZEDREOTEN. HERICLIEENBORELCEFHROBRICLY. EEOHRE T OKIEEE

M ENBBYET

LTDOFIEESBLT,ESD [CLHEBEDBGERBL TS,

c BBOIY—Y ERUEE/(TRE, Bhsh-ERBOREEMY ., AHLHERERELET,

. ﬁfig?iiﬂ’&i&ﬁi‘é'o%%%ﬁ(:ﬁ&ﬁ.&ﬁ:l‘/ﬂ'f—*‘/Hia% BRI TFOEBEMRNICANTER
LTLEEELY,

o BRTEKGLEURMNR YT/ ITET,

« BERMEIOFRUREITEEE/N\VFEREL. HEILRELGVEFRTHERLET .

4.2 FDa1—)LOEYKTT

ES1—ILEDA—ILOBRAS LVEUHEGEFEE, RISRLERATY IR 2, R 1. K 228 8BLET,
F:

s ERBNEERED1—ILEREBRMENHIILERERLET BT R—MIBBLEHLELZSL,

s YTV BONBHR(FSVAZIVE— T—F—  RIYFUTEBRE)NDIEEEE T L
SICERRLTIZEN, BHRNDIIKETREICEEE5Z5EMNBYET,

s EROEREHIFTALOIC. FALTOWVEVWTRTOER 7 VR FR— LT IERE—)LA/N—T
FALON TN EERERLTZEY,

s BREOERRESHEMBTIICE. READT—IT VLI SURIZTST OWYFITHABETT,

o EMBOFAIZHD 2 4FADAAVID—FIZED 21— LEEHELETFT(RAVL3 F=E 4). K255
LTSV 2 7D 7RI ED 21— LAY HYET , 7HOJED 21— /)L RAOYNE, RHES
FroRIVICAEBEHSNATOET . WTFRNICELAARMSTET,

2 FHERIZ(L 2 DDBEHBETLOEG T ECEHNTELEE Ao 1 DDTZ AR EEE 2 DDES 21— RS
NEBEIL, 2 DDBELEZHFDIEELHFZFRIAEE Ao

c ERTAREBRICEDLETED1—LOBER(VFERELEY . &K 1 ESRL TS,
o MYSLI=TORLARIEE BRYSLEEDF=HITEL THE TS,
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2 EFELRETa1—)LAAYE

1 7HOSTES2—ILRAOYA—F o)L 1 |2 7HOsED2—LRAAVF—FrHL 2

76 HAXGE



pe NHA T —
(SN as




SHRLTEEL,

ELFT . R1%

1
ax

ERTOBRHBFICEDOETED2—ILDOEEGRMYFE




£1 EL1—ILOER

oY OEE

EEEtE Y
FEEY

GEDOYIYER

BA:E 19




Se
R
QR (]

2T 2T 2T 2T 2

80 HAXZE






6.4 mm
[0.25in]

4

® 2 AEELOHOER

b EREA Y
8398 831x H KUV 8394
1 HNENEE B(EWT—IIL) =]
2 RNEREE EAEWT—IL) —
3 F—2R — &
4 _ — _
5 — — —
6 — — —
7 R - #& =
8 — — —
9 — — _
10 BE+ e &
11 SMEIEE FZEFBEOT—TI) b
12 SMEIEE BHFEOT—TIL) —

82 HAXFZE







DT, BETTD Web A M THRSR

.....

R

DLNTIE, I DK

AEEHRAEESRL TS0

\ «. I-I--:Il\,\

A A

14 ==Y

B5E

FIEl




23}

w N =

ALOF 85 | o] #]
Ank 4w 86 o] A
Modbus | %] 2~ €] 88 #| o] %]

AH1 AL

Ao b B4 glol WAE & gy

237] 88 51017
274 97 o))

11 HAEH AEXE AA
ARk 8310 8311 8312
Qe ES] R R 2T AEe7t e £54 g g A
2 A d e psuU AL pSU 724 PSU
5 A= SS 316L SS 316L ]
oE- A= SS 316L SS 316L 39
A PSU PSU PSU
79 g Fel Zelol a2 (IP65) | 2] ZEldl e 2(P65) | fril Eulol el 2(IP65)
A 2R K 0.01(cm™) 0.1(cm™) 1.0(cm™)
Qo= <2% <2% <2%
A W9 0.01~200uS.cm™ 0.1uS~2mS.cm-! 1uS~20mS.cm™!
25Nk <30% <30% <30%
Ao e 125°C(257°F) 125°C(257°F) 125°C(257°F)
Ho &g 10bar(145psi) 10bar(145psi) 10bar(145psi)
NE A %12 NPT %12 NPT %212 NPT
ARk 8315 8316 8317 8394
Ao} 9 A E 2kgl o]
o)z A o] 4 4959 zes | SEFLARRE L gw s 2ET mUHY
v CIP-SIP 574 =5
U E SS 316L SS 316L SS 316L SS 316L
WE A SS 316L SS 316L = SS 316L
- A= SS 316L SS 316L 9 SS 316L
M PES PES PES PEEK
7 el frel ooz | frE] Eedlzgz2 | f8 EdadHE | fu EydzdHz
(IP65) (IP65) (IP65) (IP65)
A K 0.01(cm™) 0.1(cm™) 1.0(cm™) 0.01(cm™)
A <2% <2% <2% <2%
=4 9 0.01~200uS.cm™’ 0.1uS~2mS.cm™! 1uS~20mS.cm™ 0.01~200uS.cm’
2% §hg <30% <30% <30% <30%
A L& 150°C(302°F) 150°C(302°F) 150°C(302°F) 150°C(302°F)
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